

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

**JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES,**

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALEXANDRA A.E.

SHAPIRO

CHRISTOPHER R. HARRIS

MICHELE M. PYLE

NIA CROSS

LATHAM & WATKINS

LLP

885 Third Avenue

New York, N.Y. 10022

Of Counsel to American

Civil Liberties

Foundation

ANN E. BEESON

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, N.Y. 10004

STEFAN PRESSER

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA

125 South 9th Street, Suite 701

Philadelphia, P.A. 19107

DAVID L. SOBEL

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY

INFORMATION CENTER

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20009

LEE TIEN
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, C.A. 94110
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The District Court’s Decision and Factual Findings..	2
1. Plaintiffs and Their Speech Affected By COPA	3
2. The Impact of COPA On Communication On The Web	4
3. User-Based Filtering Programs.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Initial Opinion	8
C. This Court’s Prior Ruling	8
D. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling On Remand.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10

ARGUMENT

THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW APPLIES THIS COURT’S WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE THAT CONGRESS MAY NOT CRIMINALIZE SPEECH PROTECTED FOR ADULTS IN AN EFFORT TO PROTECT MINORS 12

- A. COPA Criminalizes A Wide Range Of Speech That Is Constitutionally Protected For Adults..... 12
- B. COPA Cannot Be Saved By Radical Surgery That Would Alter Its Plain Language..... 16
- C. COPA’s Affirmative Defenses Do Not Save The Statute, Because They Will Prevent Or Deter Adult Web Users From Accessing A Wide Range of Protected Speech 18
 - 1. COPA’s Affirmative Defenses Do Not Protect Speakers From Prosecution for Communicating Protected Speech 19
 - 2. COPA Would Require Web-Based Interactive Chat Rooms To Restrict Speech Not Even Covered By the Statute 20
 - 3. Mandatory Registration Will Unconstitutionally Prevent Or Deter Web Users From Accessing Protected Speech 21
 - 4. COPA’s Burdens Are Far Greater Than Those Imposed By State Harmful-to-Minors Display Laws 24

D. COPA Is An Ineffective Means For Achieving The Government's Compelling Interest, and Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Available	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002), <i>aff'd in part</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7785, 2003 WL 22016812 (2d Cir. Aug, 27, 2003)	25
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F. 3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Napolitano</i> , No. Civ. 00-505 TUC ACM (D. Ariz. June 14, 2002).....	25
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).	20
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002).....	9, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>Bookfriend v. Taft</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	26

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	15, 17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	27
<i>Cyberspace Communications v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	25
<i>Denver Area Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	15
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	23
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	23
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, (1992).....	14
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	passim

<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	15, 17
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)....	16, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 U.S.C. § 223.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 231.....	passim
Commission on Child Online Protection, Final Report to Congress, Oct. 20, 2002 http://www.copacommission.org/report	19, 23, 26, 27
Committee to Study Tools and Strategies for Protecting Kids from Pornography, National Research Council, Youth, Pornography, and the Internet, Dick Thornburgh and Herbert S Lin, eds., (2002) at http://www.nap.edu	passim
